
 
 
 
 
Date:  April 26, 2022 
To:  Mayor Carolyn Skowyra 
  Town Council 
From:  Carri McDonnell 
  Finance Director 
Subject: Financial Report 
 
FIRST QUARTER 2022 FINANCIAL REPORT 
The charts below are comparisons of the major funds to 2021. Total revenues are at 32.6% of the 
budget. Total expenditures are 13.1% of the budget for 2022.  
 
GENERAL FUND 
Revenue Picture   
Revenues are ahead of 
2021 by $1,591,459 or 
84% and 38.9% of the 
2022 budget amount. 
The increase is the 
result of increases in 
sales tax, excise tax, 
nicotine tax, and early 
payment of the concert 
ticket proceeds. 
Expenditures are at 
20.1% of the budget 
and up $282,270 or 
20.6%. All 
departments are up 
due to budgeted 
increases in pay and 
associated benefits. 
Administration is also 
up due to increases in donations and IGAs in 2022. Events is up due to additional staffing and supplies 
needed for the ice rink and PBR tournament. Economic Development is up due vacancy in the director 
position and timing of payments for advertising. Streets increases are the result of increases in fuel 
and repair costs for equipment/vehicles and staffing allocated to streets instead of bldgs./parks. 
Buildings and Parks is down due to the allocation to streets for workload needs. 
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WATER/SEWER FUND –Water costs are at 32.8% of the 2022 budget and ahead of 2021 by 
$70,099 or 49.2%.   Water costs are running ahead 2021 due to increases in payroll and the Old Dillon 
Reservoir Authority 
(ODR) operating/capital 
payment for our share of 
the ODR operations. 
Sewer operating costs are 
at 23.85% of the 2022 
budget and up $8,732 or 
5%. Sewer costs are up 
due to the budgeted 
payroll increases.  
 
 
 
 
 

MARINA FUND –   
Revenue Picture 
Marina revenues show an 
increase of $26,460 or 
6.5%. Revenues are at 
20.76% of the 2022 budget.  
Expenditure Picture 
The 2022 operating costs 
are ahead of 2021 by 
$44,161 or 24%.  Operating 
expenditures are up due to 
the budgeted payroll 
increases, budgeted 
additional staffing for 
winter operations in 

conjunction with the winter events/recreation and lease payments for Denver Water as the payment 
is based on % of gross revenues. The capital projects in 2022 include the fuel system and barge 
purchase. 
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 SALES TAX REPORT 

 

• February sales taxes are up $149,328 (20.09%).  
• Year to date sales tax is up $286,091 (19.08%). 
• Sales tax collections are ahead of budget by $429,112 for November 2021 through February 

2022 collected in January to April 2022. We  collect sales tax from the Colorado Dept of 
Revenue two months after collections by the state. 

 
 
 
Lodging/Hotels  
• Sales tax from hotels 

is up $37,282 or 126% 
for February. 

• Year to date hotel 
sales tax is up 73.76% 
or $43,812. 

• Sales tax from lodging 
is also up $35,892 or 
69.5% for February. 

• Year to date lodging is 
up $62,591 or 60.8%.   
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Restaurants 
• Restaurant sales tax 

collections are up $21,054 
or 33.1% for February.  

• Restaurant sales tax is up 
$34,593 or 26.3% year to 
date. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Retail 
• Retail sales taxes 
are down $18,203 or 
4.16% for February. 
• Retail sales taxes 
are down $29,733 or 
3.45% year to date. 
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Area of Town 

• Dillon Ridge sales tax is up $32,542 or 4.5% year to date. 
• Anemone sales tax is 

down 10.1% or 
$18,461. 

• Town Center sales tax 
is up $34,873 
(44.65%) year to date.  

• The other areas of 
town and online sales 
are up 46% or 
$237,136 year to date. 
The majority of the 
increase in other areas 
is the result of the 
increase in online 
retail sales.   

 
 

LODGING TAX REPORT 
 
 
• Lodging tax collections are up $22,149 for February 2022 over 2021.  
• Year to date lodging tax collections are up 67.3% or $47,215.  As compared to 2019, lodging 

tax is up $71,524 for the first two months of the year. 
• Lodging tax collections are ahead of budget by $58,792. 



TOWN OF DILLON

March 31, 2022
  

 BEGINNING   ENDING
 CASH YTD YTD CASH

FUND BALANCES REVENUES EXPENDITURES BALANCES
     
General 3,940,312.75        3,485,552.60 1,654,839.49 5,771,025.86
DURA 978,684.32           468,477.93 41,010.00 1,406,152.25
Capital Improvement 2,773,890.56        613,430.54 212,444.39 3,174,876.71
Street Improvement 2,393,190.73        492,066.03 8,559.00 2,876,697.76
Water 505,961.10           115,748.62 212,671.51 409,038.21
Water Plant Investment 1,548,851.40        134,170.97 170,532.87 1,512,489.50
Sewer 314,528.00 190,644.12 184,791.06 320,381.06
Sewer Plant Investment 1,747,802.69 54,151.25 2,689.00 1,799,264.94
Marina Enterprise 2,310,755.74        430,530.05 516,449.86 2,224,835.93
Parking Escrow 760.27                  0.00 0.00 760.27
Conservation Trust 57,608.56 3,672.88 0.00 61,281.44
Housing Initiative 5A 4,815,375.47 321,214.33 62,781.48 5,073,808.32
Cemetery Perpetual Care 165,871.23           5,155.46 0.00 171,026.69

                                                                                     
TOTALS 21,553,592.82      6,314,814.78 3,066,768.66 24,801,638.94

FINANCE DIRECTOR'S REPORT



Town of Dillon                                                                                   
Cash/Investment Breakdown                                                                                   
as of March 31, 2022                                                                                  

                                                            
Bank Type/Fund Yield Maturity Amount Protection

Alpine Bank Checking N/A N/A 198,490.97 FDIC
Alpine Bank Investment 0.01% 17,999,298.34 agencies/securities
Colotrust Plus Investment 0.25% 898,701.02 agencies/securities
Csafe Investment 0.25% 874,519.71 agencies/securities
Solera Bank Money Market 0.45% 110,488.45 FDIC
Solera Bank Money Market 0.45% 1,901.06 FDIC
Solera Bank Money Market 0.45%  146,232.15 FDIC
Mountain View Bank Money Market 0.60% 245,566.73 FDIC
LPL MM Money Market 0.69% 2,533.25 agencies/securities
FirstBank of South Jeffco CD 1.76%    100,000.00 FDIC
Government/Agency Bonds Bonds 0.98% 9/30/2021 1,773,907.26 agencies/securities
Morgan Stanley CD 2.65% 4/4/2022 245,000.00 FDIC
Amex Centurion CD 2.40% 8/29/2022 245,000.00 FDIC
Morgan Stanley CD 1.85% 11/21/2022 245,000.00 FDIC
Goldman Sachs CD 2.65% 1/24/2023 245,000.00 FDIC
BMW Bank CD 1.15% 3/27/2023 245,000.00 FDIC
Capital One Bank CD 1.35% 4/24/2023 245,000.00 FDIC
Texas Exchange CD 0.60% 12/18/2025 245,000.00 FDIC
Sallie Mae Bank CD 1.00% 7/28/2026 245,000.00 FDIC
Toyota Financial CD 0.95% 7/29/2026 245,000.00 FDIC
Synchrony Bank CD 1.00% 10/8/2026 245,000.00 FDIC

Total Cash/Investments as of March 31, 2022 24,801,638.94  
 

FDIC Protection  3,054,188.39  
PDPA Protection 198,490.97  
Agencies/Securities 21,548,959.58  
   24,801,638.94  



 

   
 2022  2021 2022  2021
 YTD 2022 % YTD YTD 2022 % YTD

FUND Revenue Budget Earned Revenues Expenditures Budget Expended Expenditures
    
General 3,485,552.60 8,948,323.00   38.95% 1,894,094.17 1,654,839.49    8,223,723.00 20.12% 1,372,569.02    
DURA 468,477.93 1,158,892.00   40.42% 172,451.32 41,010.00         135,000.00 30.38% 750.50              
Capital Improvement 613,430.54 2,578,370.00   23.79% 558,870.64 212,444.39       5,651,472.00    3.76% 155,461.52       
Street Improvement 492,066.03 1,418,059.00   34.70% 399,885.55 8,559.00           3,568,190.00    0.24% 2,250.00           
Water 115,748.62 677,442.00      17.09% 168,137.19 212,671.51       648,193.00       32.81% 142,573.03       
Water Plant Investment 134,170.97 545,856.00      24.58% 162,020.46 170,532.87       650,868.00       26.20% 145,514.55       
Sewer  190,644.12 774,939.00      24.60% 196,075.32 184,791.06       774,796.00       23.85% 176,059.03       
Sewer Plant Investment 54,151.25 213,897.00      25.32% 69,478.01 2,689.00           474,775.00       0.57% 4,033.50           
Marina Enterprise 430,530.05 2,074,000.00   20.76% 404,069.50 516,449.86       3,048,404.00    16.94% 230,285.73       
Parking Escrow 0.00 -                  0.00% 0.00 -                   -                    0.00% -                   
Conservation Trust 3,672.88 9,710.00          37.83% 2,763.51 -                   -                    0.00% -                   
Housing Initiative 5A 321,214.33 976,234.00      32.90% 311,757.06 62,781.48         200,309.00       31.34% 15,022.48         
Cemetery Perpetual Care 5,155.46 6,500.00          79.31% 4,004.37 -                   -                    0.00% -                   

                                                                                                                        
TOTALS 6,314,814.78 19,382,222.00 32.58% 4,343,607.10 3,066,768.66 23,375,730.00 13.12% 2,244,519.36

TOWN OF DILLON
BUDGET AND PREVIOUS YEAR COMPARISON

March 31, 2022



 
 

 
TOWN OF DILLON

SALES TAX REPORT

 
 $ % $ %

2022 2021 DIFF DIFF 2022 2021 DIFF DIFF
MONTH  TAX PAID  TAX PAID 22-21 22-21 Y T D Y T D 22-21 22-21

Jan 892,878 756,115 136,763 18.09% 892,878 756,115 136,763 18.09%
Feb 892,553 743,225 149,328 20.09% 1,785,431 1,499,340 286,091 19.08%
Mar 835,192 2,334,532
Apr 577,946 2,912,478
May 570,432 3,482,910
June 797,641 4,280,551
July 849,928 5,130,479
Aug 775,207 5,905,686
Sept 973,245 6,878,931
Oct 658,952 7,537,883
Nov 678,226 8,216,109
Dec 1,008,070 9,224,179

 
   

TOWN OF DILLON
EXCISE TAX REPORT

 $ % $ %
2022 2021 DIFF DIFF 2022 2021 DIFF DIFF

MONTH  TAX PAID  TAX PAID 22-21 22-21 Y T D Y T D 22-21 22-21
 

Jan 23,364       33,609       (10,245) -30.48% 23,364       33,609        (10,245) -30.48%
Feb 24,806       31,449       (6,643) -21.12% 48,170       65,058        (16,888) -25.96%
Mar -            35,742       100,800      
Apr -            22,831       123,631      
May -            22,566       146,197      
June -            22,747       168,944      
July -            29,141       198,085      
Aug -            17,064       215,149      
Sept -            20,779       235,928      
Oct -            22,082       258,010      
Nov -            18,264       276,274      
Dec -            31,629       307,903      



  

 VARIANCE
MONTH MONTH 2022 ACTUAL FAVORABLE
EARNED COLLECTED BUDGET COLLECTIONUNFAVORABLE)

 
NOV '21 JAN '22 425,339$       436,164$      10,825$           
DEC '21 FEB '22 568,392$       649,097$      80,705$           
JAN '22 MAR '22 486,578$       575,398$      88,820$          
FEB '22 APR '22 478,293$       575,123$      96,830$          
MAR '22 MAY '22 537,423$       
APR '22 JUN '22 371,974$       
MAY '22 JUL '22 366,932$       
JUN '22 AUG '22 513,026$       
JUL '22 SEP '22 546,782$       
AUG '22 OCT '22 498,610$       
SEP '22 NOV '22 625,910$       
OCT '22 DEC '22 523,905$       

5,943,164$    2,235,782$   277,180$        
   
    

VARIANCE
MONTH MONTH 2022 ACTUAL FAVORABLE  
EARNED COLLECTED BUDGET COLLECTIONUNFAVORABLE)

NOV '21 JAN '22 153,569$       157,477$      3,908$             
DEC '21 FEB '22 205,218$       234,356$      29,138$           
JAN '22 MAR '22 175,679$       207,747$      32,068$          
FEB '22 APR '22 172,688$       207,648$      34,960$          
MAR '22 MAY '22 194,036$       
APR '22 JUN '22 134,301$       
MAY '22 JUL '22 132,481$       
JUN '22 AUG '22 185,228$       
JUL '22 SEP '22 197,415$       
AUG '22 OCT '22 180,023$       
SEP '22 NOV '22 225,985$       
OCT '22 DEC '22 189,155$       

2,145,778$    807,228$      100,074$        

SALES TAX COLLECTIONS 26.14%

TOWN OF DILLON
GENERAL FUND

SALES TAX COLLECTIONS  72.40%

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND



TOWN OF DILLON

VARIANCE
MONTH MONTH 2022 ACTUAL FAVORABLE
EARNED COLLECTED BUDGET COLLECTION (UNFAVORABLE)

NOV '21 JAN '22 8,577$         8,796$            219$                     
DEC '21 FEB '22 11,462$       13,090$          1,628$                  
JAN '22 MAR '22 9,812$         11,603$          1,791$                  
FEB '22 APR '22 9,645$         11,598$          1,953$                  
MAR '22 MAY '22 10,838$       
APR '22 JUN '22 7,501$         
MAY '22 JUL '22 7,399$         
JUN '22 AUG '22 10,346$       
JUL '22 SEP '22 11,026$       
AUG '22 OCT '22 10,055$       
SEP '22 NOV '22 12,622$       
OCT '22 DEC '22 10,565$       

119,848$     45,086$          5,590$                  
  

VARIANCE
MONTH MONTH 2022 ACTUAL FAVORABLE
EARNED COLLECTED BUDGET COLLECTION (UNFAVORABLE)
NOV '21 JAN '22 73,599$       75,790$          2,191$                  
DEC '21 FEB '22 97,118$       111,527$        14,409$                
JAN '22 MAR '22 84,046$       98,129$          14,083$                
FEB '22 APR '22 82,599$       98,184$          15,585$                
MAR '22 MAY '22 92,895$       
APR '22 JUN '22 64,170$       

 MAY '22 JUL '22 63,620$       
JUN '22 AUG '22 89,042$       
JUL '22 SEP '22 94,705$       
AUG '22 OCT '22 86,520$       
SEP '22 NOV '22 108,729$     
OCT '22 DEC '22 50,105$       

987,148$     383,630$        46,268$                

.5% DEDICATED SALES TAX COLLECTIONS

STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND
SALES TAX COLLECTIONS 1.46%

STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND



TOWN OF DILLON
2021  

 FEB FEB Amount % YTD YTD Amount %
By Category 2022 2021 Difference Difference 2022 2021 Difference Difference
Hotel 66,882.79        29,600.91     37,281.88       125.95% 103,207.07      59,394.86        43,812.21        73.76%
Lodging-ST 87,545.23        51,653.22     35,892.01       69.49% 165,525.93      102,935.37      62,590.56        60.81%
Restaurant 84,659.94        63,605.64     21,054.30       33.10% 166,107.12      131,514.25      34,592.87        26.30%
Retail 419,283.35      437,486.57   (18,203.22)     -4.16% 833,195.04      862,928.40      (29,733.36)       -3.45%
Utilities 21,874.31        22,911.74     (1,037.43)       -4.53% 56,514.20        54,553.33        1,960.87          3.59%
Other 212,306.50      137,967.18   74,339.32       53.88% 460,880.87      288,013.83      172,867.04      60.02%

   
Total by Catego 892,552.12      743,225.26   149,326.86     20.09% 1,785,430.23   1,499,340.04   286,090.19      19.08%

Amount %  Amount %
By Area of Tow FEB FEB Difference Difference Total Total Difference Difference
Anemone Trail 71,804.60        93,578.89     (21,774.29)     -23.27% 163,544.97      182,005.95      (18,460.98)       -10.14%
Dillon Ridge 395,064.61      363,703.96   31,360.65       8.62% 755,992.76      723,450.77      32,541.99        4.50%
Town Center 69,010.90        39,857.02     29,153.88       73.15% 112,973.60      78,100.14        34,873.46        44.65%
Other 356,672.01      246,085.39   110,586.62     44.94% 752,918.90      515,783.18      237,135.72      45.98%

  
Total Area of To 892,552.12      743,225.26   149,326.86     20.09% 1,785,430.23   1,499,340.04   286,090.19      19.08%

TOTAL SALES TAX (including .5% increase)



TOWN OF DILLON
LODGING TAX RECAP

2022

$ % $ %
2022 2021 DIFF DIFF 2022 2021 DIFF DIFF

MONTH  TAX PAID  TAX PAID 22-21 22-21 YTD YTD 22-21 22-21
 

Jan 60,344 35,278 25,066 71.05% 60,344 35,278 25,066 71.05%
Feb 57,026 34,877 22,149 63.51% 117,370 70,155 47,215 67.30%
Mar 41,397 111,552
Apr 9,829 121,381
May 22,603 143,984
June 27,764 171,748
July 41,071 212,819
Aug 33,762 246,581
Sept 32,874 279,455
Oct 28,559 308,014
Nov 34,813 342,827
Dec 55,643 398,470

Variance
MONTH MONTH Favorable
EARNED COLLECTED BUDGET ACTUAL (Unfavorable)

 
JAN '22 FEB '22 27,094 $60,344 $33,558
FEB '22 MAR '22 26,786 $57,026 $25,233
MAR '22 APR '22 31,793
APR '22 MAY '22 7,549
MAY '22 JUN '22 17,359
JUN '22 JUL '22 21,323
JUL '22 AUG '22 31,543
AUG '22 SEP '22 25,929
SEP '22 OCT '22 25,247
OCT '22 NOV '22 21,933
NOV '22 DEC '22 26,736
DEC '22 JAN '23 42,772

--------------
$306,063 $117,370 $58,792

TOWN OF DILLON
 2022 LODGING TAX COLLECTIONS - BUDGET COMPARISON

      TOWN CENTER IMPROVEMENT PHASE II EXCISE TAX FUND
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